RECLAIM RESOURCES LIMITED

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE
LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT LAID
DOWN AT THE FINAL MEETING OF
CREDITORS OF THE ABOVE
COMPANY HELD ON

16 DECEMBER 2016

’’’’’’’’’’

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO




/
Reclaim Resources Limited

In Liquidation
(the ‘Company’)

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors

16 December 2016



CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information
2 Introduction
3 Realisation of Assets
4 Investigations
5 Creditors
6 Liquidator's Remuneration
7 Request for Information
8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 8 June 2016
to 16 December 2016 together with cumulative Receipts and
Payments for the duration of my appomtment Appendix A

Time Analysis for the period from & June 2016 to 16 December 2016
Together with cumulative Time Analysis for the period of my
appointment Appendix B




Statutory Information

Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Principal Activity
Previous Names

Registered Office

Trading Address

Authorised Share Capital
Shareholders

Philip Hall

Threshold Technologies LLP
Wingert Trade & Investments LLP
Directors (last 3 years)

Phihp Hall

Simon Durrant

65790474

21 Apnil 2006

R&D on natural sciences and engineering
N/A

Mocrend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton,
Wesl Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

Wolfelands, High Street, Westerham, Kent, TN16
1RQ

555 Ordinary £1 Shares

Number held Class

500 Ordinary

30 Ordinary

25 Ordinary
Appointed Resigned

12 June 2006 -

16 March 2010 15 November 2010



21

22

31

iz

33

34

35

41

42

43

Introduction

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the liguidation of Reclam Resources Limited
(the ‘Company’) At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the
period of my appomtment

| was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 8 June 2011 by the Secretary of State following a
Winding up Order made on 27 May 2011

Realisation of Assets

Cash at Bank

As previously confirmed as at the date of my appointment the Company's bank account with HSBC
Bank Plc held a credit balance of £24,371 44 | can confirm that this was received into the

liquidation n full
Plant & Machinery and Intellectual Property

Upon my appointment as Liquidator | was approached by Mr Hall who expressed a wish to
purchase the Company's assets It was my understanding from the Official Recetver that following
the winding up order he had received no interest from any additronal third parttes regarding the
assets A seven day exclusivity period was entered into between myself and Mr Hall following my
appointment which resulted 1n an immediate payment of a non refundable depostt in the sum of
£100,000

As previously stated, although the exclusivity agreement was between myself and Mr Hall | can
confirm that the non refundable deposit was not paid by Mr Hall personally but by a thrd party
Prior to the expiry of the exclusivity period | was contacted by two further parties who expressed an
Interest In the assets, however neither parly were able to provide me with evidence of funding nor
did they make an offer either before or after the exclusivity period  The initial potential purchaser
was also threatening to withdraw his offer after the exclusivity period had expired if a sale was not
agreed, leaving myself with one genuine offer which was therefore duly accepted in the sum of
£250,000 (incfusive of the non refundable deposit)

| can advise the purchaser was Regional Property Group (RPG) a British Virgin Isles company
which was unconnected to Mr Hall The sale proceeds were apportioned as follows

£
Plant & Machinery 30,000
Intellectual Property 220,000
250,000

The only further realisation to occur within the period of this report I1s bank interest net of tax in the
sum of £1,733 92, interest received from solicitors i the sum of £29 72 and a sundry receipt from
the Insolvency Service in the sum of £14 10

Investigations

I am required to investigate the affairs of the Company and conduct of the Directors in the period
leading up to the winding up order Findings are reported via The Insolvency Service to the
Department of Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the Company’s Directors

Disqualfication Act 1986

As previously stated in my last report my investigations into the Company’s affairs resulted in
locating a number of payments which constituted property dispositions pursuant 1o $127 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 | am pleased to report that the total sum of £74,082 26 has been recovered In

respect of these payments

As stated previously | conducted a full review of the Company’s books and records with the
assistance of Mr Hall and his previous professional advisors




44

45

46

47

51

52

53

61

62

63

64

65

Concerns were raised by creditors regarding the utiisation of monies invested mnto the Company
given its extremely short trading pernod As previously confirmed legal proceedings had been
commenced against the Director ahd his ‘wife (“the Respondents”) regarding various transactions
prior to the winding up of the company and a five day tnal had been convened to commence 6 July

2015

Following mediation between both parties a financial setttement had been agreed agamst both
Respondents and respective legal advisors on 16 June 2015 as follows

Either

1 That the Respondents pay to myself on or before 15 June 2016 the sum of £125,000
provided that £15,000 of that sum be paid to myself before 7 July 2015

Or
2 That the Respondents pay to myself on or before 15 June 2016 the sum of £150,000

Both options were to be supported by the Respondents granting myself a charge over ther
matnmonial home by way of secunty

As previously confirmed in my last report to creditors the Respondents have now paid the sum of
£125,000 in full as reflected n the attached Receipts and Payments account

Creditors

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this particular case

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors 1 this case

Unsecured Creditors

As per the Statement of Affairs prepared by the Company's Director at the date of iquidation there
were unsecured creditors totalling £3,323,930 06 | can adwse that | have receved claims totalling
£3,382,852 95 in this respect Unfortunately, there have been insufficient realisations to allow a

distribution to unsecured creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

Creditors will note from my last report that my time costs for the pentod ended 7 June 2016 totalled
£256,664.85 My time costs for the period 8 June 2016 to 16 December 2016 total £2,430 as per
Appendix Il Therefore my cumulative time costs for the duration of my appointment total

£259 094 85

A resolution approving that my fees be drawn on a time cost basis was approved by creditors on
20 September 2011 | can advise that the sum of £95,720 88 has been drawn since my last report
and that my total fees drawn for the duration of my appointment total £232,374 68 | can confirm
that further category 2 disbursements of £52 80 have been incurred in respect of postage in this
penod Therefare my overall category 2 dishursements to date total £7,184 53 as detalled below

Category 2 Disbursement Value [£]
Mieage 1,099 54
Travel Expenses 4,805 97
Sundry 1,07012
Postage 208 90
Total 7,184.53

My solicitors, Walker Morns, have continued io provide legal advice and have been paid the sum of
£117,218 85 plus VAT In this respect

I can confirm that agents, Michael Steel & Co, have been paid the sum of £22,000 plus VAT in
respect of their assistance with the valuation and sale of Company assets

| can confirm that the sum of £5600 plus VAT has been paid to KJA Kilner Johnson Accountants in
respect of their assistance with the preparation of financial documents in relation to the Company’s

assets and liabilities




66

67

71

72

81

Attached at Appendix B 1s an analysis, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIPQ’) that details my time costs incurred for the aforementioned penod

A guide to Liquidators' fees and a copy of this firm's disbursements policy has previously been
distributed to credtors However, in the event a further copy 1s required then requests should be
made by contacting thrs office on 01274 800 380

Request for Information

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of The Insolvency Rules 1986 a secured creditor or unsecured
creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the general body of unsecured creditors
are entitled to request further information refabing to the Liguidator's remuneration or expenses
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in the event the requesting
unsecured creditor does not hold a concurrence of at least 5% an application to court may be
made o obtain the necessary permission Such applications need fo be made within 21 days of

receipt of this report

In addiion to the above and in accordance with Rule 4 131 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
are entitled to make a claim that the Liquidator's remuneration I1s or expenses are excessive Such
claims should be made in the form of an application to court no later than 8 weeks after the
progress repori has been received | would also add that the complaints policy of the Practice 1s

available on request

Conclusion

Upon the filing of the relevant documents at Companies House | will B granted my release as
Liquidator

Yours faithfully

/‘Z‘h:"‘\

C Brooksbank
Liguidator

Authorsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practifioners Association

The affairs, busmess and property of the Company are bemng managed by the Liquidator The Liquidator acts as agent of the Company

and without personal habilty



APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account for the périod 8 June 2016 to 16 December 2016 together with
Cumulative Receipts and Payments for the duration of my appointment



RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax

Interest Received from Soliciors

Clam Against P & B Hall

Deposit on Creditors Petition

Preference Payments
Intellectual Property
Sundry Receipt

Vat Receivable

PAYMENTS

O R Remuneration

DTl Cheque Fees

Sec of State Fees
Specific Bond

Category 2 Dishursements
Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees (1}
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Accountants Costs
Meeting Expenses
Search Fees

H M Land Registry Fees
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Legat Insurance Premium
Investors

P & B Hall

Interactive Aur Ltd
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA AIC

Page 1 of 1

Reclaim Resources L
(In Liquidation)

imited

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 08/06/2011 From 08/06/2016 Total
of Affairs To 07/06/2016 To 16/12/2016

(ALL) (ALL) (ALL) (ALL)

30,000 00 30,000 00 000 30,000 00

24,371 44 24,371 44 000 24,371 44

000 785 785

1,551 37 174 70 1,726 07

2972 0.00 2972

125,000 00 0.00 125,000 00

1,000 00 0.00 1,000 00

71,202 26 2,880 00 74,082 26

220,000 00 220,000 00 000 220,000 00

14 10 D00 14 10

(1,068 90) 1,068 80 000

472,009 99 4,131.45 476,231 44

2,235 00 000 2,235 00

17 10 220 19 30

62,362 52 12 44 62,374 96

409 20 000 409 20

000 6,806 47 6,806 47

136,653 80 95,720 88 232,374 68

22,000 00 000 22,000 00

107,218 85 10,000 00 117,218 85

603 000 603

500 00 000 500 00

770 98 000 770 98

1500 000 1500

16 00 000 16 00

280 97 000 280 97

42000 44 00 464 00

30,740.00 000 30,740 00

(1,631,672 06) 0.00 000 000

0 00 000 000

000 000 000

(500 00} 000 000 000

363,645 45 112,585 99 476,231 44

108,454 54 (108,454 54) 0.00

108,454 54 (108,454 54} 000

108,454.54 (108,454.54) 000

Chnstopher Brooksbank

Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

16 December 2016 11 56



APPENDIX B

Time Analysis for the period 08 June 2016 to 16 December 2016 together with cumulative Time
Analysis for the duration of my appointment




£¥ L1 910¢ J2quadaq 91

PI-L0-GI uoisiap,

Zjo| abed

86042 POUIRID KURLIRINGS]Q (€40

08 £59'0¢ 1 Powe1) 5904 R0y
95 164 L7173 42 0t Zk oLt 000 08§ 082 SINOY ejo g
000 000 o0o 0oo 000 000 o000 Buspeyy
0o ooo 000 oo 0o 000 080 SIORSY IO LONBS|IEeY
000 000 o000 000 000 000 000 suopebsaau)
000 000 000 000 taqQ 000 000 SWBWDSINGE|] [wisuag)
00 ¢ 000 o0a 0o 000 000 000 RIOpasy
&0 002 00 O 0zZ0 000 00 ¢ ozo 0o saleN Sypeds asen
78 161 0006E 2 012k aLe 00D 098 082 Butuugly § vopegSIULpY
{3) ooy Heig woddng S|RUOIS R0
Aunoy sBasony (3) 1500 ey unoH (o) ¥ Sunissy 101025 18410 oBeuay saupRg UOR3UNS YO JO UOREIYISSTID

940Z/24/9) OL 910Z/90/80 wou4
$8p07 109l0ud Waunuoddy 1504 i1y
PARWIN S30JN0SEY WIBP3Y - GZZY

Arewwing 3509 B awiy §dIS - Aug awy)




€r L} 910Z Jaquanaqg g

Pi-10-G1 uoissop

Z oz ebeg
1
0L 611 1oy
99 SiOpass 0} BOBY prip SIONP O) SHOdDy 910Z/0LpL
0825 2011p312 0) BOdeY £OLp  SIOHPEID) O shoday 9L0zZreoe0
wnowy egoding puw odA) ajeg uopsesuRL)

158.9)0) UR SBY NED0OSSe Kuw 1o WM 1Y JO J6RI0Y B140 843 ydiym u| Apied 0} 10 ULy SIBPIOY 0K By} 0} jqeAed Jo pled sunowe F1T3T, ]

9L0Z/21/3L ©1 9102/90/80 o4
PalwI S80IN0SIY WieIY - §Z2Y

sjuswasingsiq z A106ajen
Arewwng 3509 g awy) 6dIS - Anuz swiy




§6 £} 9102 18quadeQ g1 PL-10-G) uoisiap € jo | abeg

86 014 PRI Susclesings)] IRCL

08 £59°9E ) PRUIRID 8804 [R)0Y
iz S8 Pe0'eSZ Wz SE IFE 9 b2 0z IzT OF 06¢ ®INOH jEI0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o Buipeyy
0S LET 00 L0821 QU vl €2 9L 0882 ol > 474 @88y Jo uopesey
8L EvT $1 006'56 6€ £6€ a9 Er ££08 0o crt or 161 suoneipsaau
Q00 00 000 0o 000 000 (1] SUAWIRINGS|] 1IDURG
QL zzz Sl 26F EL 4409 i9¢ 06 62 or Sz 1139 SKNIpaLY)y
G0 002 00 ot 0zo 000 000 0zo 009 saney JYnads asen
80061 €5 05E ZEL 62 959 69 20¢ Ev ZEL 0z €5 15202 Bupvely 7 vojleasupPY
(3) agey Heig poddng S{EUOIESEJOIy
Aunoy ebeeay (3h1s09 sy SINOH |wjo ) ¥ Sesiesy A0OS JOGID JaBeuey ey UGN YIOM JO UIRDYISER]Y)

9LDZ/ZL/9L O LL0Z/O0/R0 woid
s0p0Y Walouy Juauguioddy isod 1y
PApW S2UN0SHY WIBPSY - 6ZZH

Arewiwng 109 ' awny 6d|S - Aju3 awiy




GG 11 9102 Jaquiateq g}

PL-10-G) UoISIBA £ Jo g abeg
0521 SaSURN® [0AR)) 09SZHONG SosUadxg |BaR) €L0Z/10/01
09 6 952911 LPLLHONG  Sesuadyg J01oN 4 OIBTT
0052 QU WOOH YSELHONG a1, k0dy 4 10Z/90/80
05z HOBVIS ANVAWOD 00F) HONO 884 youees Auedwo]) +102/90/82
0086 sficaiw EEBLHONG  sasusdx] Jojopy ZLOZiPO/v0
ooe 06491y B98LHONG  Sosuwdg Jotop ZL0ZIvOILL
oz v sasuodx® |9ARl) LGLHONG Sesuedxg jpael) LLOZIZLIGY
4T obeoy 0FPZHONG  SOSURMNT JOjop TLOTLIvO
00 9% afepu GLZLHONG sasuedas xlon 1102720492
9 g ADVIUN LFZHHONG  sasuedxy sojop L LOZ/L/R0
Seyl sosuadxe [9ABl) SOLZHONG s9suedx nesy, LH02H 62
foF A 08ED|I LOELHONG  Sasuadxg @aer) LLO2L0/82
0854 SASUNDD BARIL 0OCZHONG Sotuadhy @aRly ZL0ZN S0
or i S0sUAdXa [9ABIL PRGZHONG SIsuadxy [oaeyy ELOZLOVOL
orz Gupueq setuadiy RABLY Z102i60ibE
e JOVINIW 68Z1HONG  sesuadhq Jojop LIOZ/LOVES
e FOVIUN 88Z1/HONG  Sasuedq Jolop LLQZiLnmw)
(L] £05UIdXa [BABYL SEPLHONG  Sasusdx] jaas)) Z10T/rtv0
00cE $35UBMa WOD3|a} G/ LHONG  Sesuddx3 wooeo | Z10ZESD
852 ooy 9OELHONG  Sasuala |aass) LIOZHOBE
oz ol aBeai \BFZHONG SesuRti 300N ZI0ZRLISO
el SOVITUN €623/HONG  sesusdg Jolow L102/L0/50
006l sosuadxd pagi) Z06LHONG Sasuadxy [saei) ZH0Z/SVEL
0001 $25UAXD BARL| GOCZHONQ  Setuddx) [@agi) ZLOZIOWFZ
o8l 8bea|y SZ6LHONG  sesuadyg Jojow ZLOZISED
0z 082 S35UAIND [BARS) JBYLHONG Sosuadxy jeamy 1 LOZIBN0Z
00¢ oBeaipy 9YIHOND  SeSURt J0I0N 02002
SLeL £6suUadX3 Apung QLELHONG  $9suedxy Alpung VI0ZILOIBE
LEGLI FOSURdXD (GARIL LZIZHONQ Sesuadxg Py ELo2Nase
oog oBealyy LRPLHONG Ssuaca Jojow L102/60/92
;743 obeoi pL¥LHOND  sosuacha Jojoyy HHOZI0WZL
21626 LOREPOWWIOZOY 5/9LHONG  Sasuadxy paes) Loz
00 902 SSUR® BRI} SOEZHONG Sesuedxg RABIL 102N 19e
00 S FOVI N 16ZHHONG  sasuvdag L0n 110TIL0/ 1
Sr LIS $25U0xQ 19ni) LEGIHONG  Ssusdxg jarely ZL0ZEIE
852 ebeaimi GOCLHONG  Sesuadxd @Ay LLOZILIVEE
8 vz $55USOX3 fBaRd| OOLZHONG  Sosuadag @arsy ZHOZIEOIYE
0€ 589 SISNIGXA TIAVHL 8LZHHONG Sasuetg @A) LLOZALVE S
[+ ¥4} SbE3|IW PORLHONG  Sosusdxa Jojlop ZL0ZiPIBL
0Tt ebea|yy ApSLHONG  sesuwdxg Jolow 1102/01/31
0992 SO1PGR 0} HOdBY FEPIHONG  &I0jpas) O} spodey | LOZ/BOET
08 oL ebeaipy 60ZZHONG  Sesuatxg Jojopy ZLOZ/R0/51
06 2r SaSUACNG |BARI] LCEZHONG Sasuathq aaey ZLOZIELE)
00 0% obealyy gL HONA Sosuadig aaeyy Ziozromee
096 ebean LpCIHOHO sasustx ojopy L L0Z/R0/04
0001 8083 GZELHONG  50SUSX] Jojopy LLOZravivE
00 622, SASUBXa ABIL HONG  Sasusdq @ary) L10Z/B0/0L
006 sosuadie janRIL POCZHONG  SSUBMN 1ane)) ZLOZ/6NLZ
0i 18 $ASUSCXD [9AB.1 JROZHONG S9suBdXT [GABS Y 2L0Z/90/62
00 822 ofieay EvvZHONG Sesuedx3 Jaion ZLOZ0LIPE
0089 ebew SIZIHONQ  Sosuadg Jojon LIDZ/A0EL
unowy osodung pue ad4) e uotIesues ]|

ISRUAMI) U SBY J)E|2066R AUR 10 WUl SIY JO J0PI0Y 821440 BU YR By Ajied O} 10 ully WRRIeY 92140 8] 03 ojquied 10 pled sjuncws 1Bl0

910Z/Z1/9) OL LL0Z/90/30 woid
PSILIN S22UN0SAY WBPSY - 6ZZY

sjuawasingsiq z A1o6ajen
Arewwing 3509 B awyy 6diS - Ajug awiy




S9 L) 9102 18qwaoaq gt

ri-10-G| uoisiap £ jo ¢ ey
[3 2> 74 LT
0f 00 5.10]1P6J3 01 OBy prip SIOUPE) 0) spoday 9L0zI0LivL
o8 28 RU0JIP3ID O] LOdDY €00 IONPALD 0) SUoday 9L0Z/B0/B0
0l 95 SJO}PAUD 0) Lioday GLEPHONG  S0lipar) o) spoday S102/L0/60
00218 Satualxd il JGZYHONG sosuadng parl) S10z/90/2 )
09 6t I0JPeII 0] WOdBY EZEEHOND WONPeU) 0} spodey v10Z/30/80
oS 2k 9680 £9CHONG  $osuadxy Jo10p r10Z/90/90
69 121 SARUAdYA 1BARI] QPIEHONG SSSUBND janEd) PLOZIVEZ
av S\ abao)yy £26EHONG  sesuatxy Jojopy ELOZIOVPZ
00 05 SISUDOXE (AR)] BELEHOND SOsuach jaaely cLoznmez
s 9B689IIN bPPEHONG  Sosuad oy €L0ZNIZ0
oGt abieaty OYYEHOND  sesuad Jojop ELOZIO LB
004 a08aIy £1PEHONG  $osuacxg JI10p £L0T/6W/ET
05 L1 aBeojy 8BECHONG  SBsUEMXT JoJON €HOZ/A0/42
09 651 86801/ ESIEHONG  SasSURTXT Xjop LTSI
06 41 282y GrLEHONG  SOSUALXT Jojop E1L0ZSWED
oz oz $ISUBD MBI LOGZHONG SeSuadiy jaamsy E10Z/E0/80
0z 0z SOSUSD® [BARSL BYGZHONQ  Sosusdxg jants) EL0Z/E0/R0
00z 2089|N ESEZHONG  $esuatha Jojow Z4H02/80/08
09Ez SI0IPA0 0} HOdAM BSILHONG  Siolpaud) of spuoday 110Z/90PL
00 9623l 627 LHONG  SosuBtG Jojopy | LOZ/60/82
¥z 90ediyy L0 LHONG  Sa5UBdXT J010N ZL0Z/ZVE0
00 0z $9suadxe WOCHIG L BRPZHONG Sesuadxg wosap ) ZI0LTINE
00 oS ALHOAHIY TOCHIAIT DNDIMYL - 1581 HONG  Sasuadkg J0j0p LLOZ/B0/Z0
00 99 o68(1 BLZLHONG  sesustxa 10on b LOZILOISE
052 HOUYIS ANVANDOD 6681 HONO 894 YuReg Aueduos 4 0Z/B0/60
[CETH sleoiy [Z6LHOND sesuadyy sojopy ZLOZ/SO/ED
096 aBeoyry ByLIHONG  SosURXT Jojop 02BN E
04 65 $9EURMXD (BARLL ZOOZHONQ $asuadag jones) ZL0Z/902E
e 14 SEZEHONG  sIsuathg Jojopy HOZHONO
[V BT @BeaIN Zy4 LHONG  sesuaaxg Jojop Z10zR0e
9 v¥ SIFURLND [BARIL EREZHONG Sasusdig (Bams) ZHOZILLRZ
852 8Eeo)p COELHONG  SOsUBAXT jones) LIOZ/2O8T
16 10 Sosuatha BAR)L E0LZHONG SOSUotHq AR LLOZ/OL/b L
0898 $osuades [BALIL BIGIHONG Sesuadxg [ontly L0/ ELL
0z 8089 959ZHOND  Sesuackg Jojop E10Z/L0M04
09zt 9V 26Z1/HONG  sesuadxg sojop L102/L 080
0051 eBoo) BYBLHONG Sesusdx] Jcjop ZL0ZIOE0
NGy esoding pue ed4) G UopITEURE)

$5242JU| UE SRY BIRIICEER AUR IO ULl SIY JO 48010, 3310 S} Uy ) Aed o} 30 iy 0PIy 83130 yj 0} oqRAed Jo pied sjunowe 18410

9LOZRLGL 0L 1102/90/80 woig
PaJHUT) SA2UN0SBY WIBIDEY - §Z7Y

sjuswasingsiqg gz A1o63je9
Arewwing 3509 9 awi) 64| - Anug awiy




